VILLAGE OF CADIZ, HARRISON COUNTY, OHIO

RECORD OF ORDINANCE

Ordinance Number 2024-

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 2022-56 REGARDING THE RATES FOR RENTALS AT SALLY BUFFALO PARK

WHEREAS, The Sally Buffalo Park Board has determined that rental rates at Sally Buffalo Park need to be revised and increased as it relates to the provision of rental and maintenance services for the campground, Wallace Lodge and shelters. Therefore, this Ordinance establishing rates for Sally Buffalo Park, including establishing rates for the Stage;

WHEREAS, the Village passed Ordinance Number 2022-56 and adjusted the same accordingly. It is now time to readjust the rates based upon increased costs at the park.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Cadiz, County of Harrison, State of Ohio in session duly assembled:

SECTION 1: Section 3 is hereby amended as follows: (Amended language is in bold and underlined):

Primitive Camping \$25.00 per day
Overnight Camping with electricity
Weekly Seven Day Camping \$200.00
Monthly Camping-Seasonal \$600.00 per month
Monthly Camping-Winter Rates \$700.00 per month

Seasonal Camping - Non-Lake Lot \$1,350.00 for early bird; \$1,600 pursuant to monthly

payment plan

Seasonal Camping - Lake Lot \$1,600.00 early bird;

\$1,750.00 pursuant to monthly

payment plan

Big Barn Rental \$150.00 per day, plus cleaning Deposit of \$100.00

SECTION 2: Section 4 is hereby repealed in its entirety and is

amended as follows: The rates for the Lodge and Barn at Sally Buffalo shall be pursuant to the schedule as found in Exhibit A, a copy of which is attached hereto

and made a part hereof.

SECTION 3: Section 7 is hereby amended as follows:

Seasonal camping rental payments are due on April 1st, May 1st, June 1st, July 1st, August 1st, and September 1st. Payments not made on time are subject to a late fee penalty of \$50.00 **Second month late fee**

is \$100.00.

SECTION 4: Attached hereto is Exhibit B, which establishes the

following rates for the stage for weddings, private parties, training and presentations and any other function authorized by the Park Board and/or Village Council, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof and marked as Exhibit B.

COSTA D. MASTROS
ATTORNEY AT LAW

P.O. Box 608 Steubenville, OH 43952 Ph: (740) 283-3330 Fax: (740) 283-2666 costamastros@hotmail.com

SECTION 5: All other sections of Ordinance Number 2022-56 not amended herein shall remain as presently constituted.

1 st Reading:	
2 nd Reading:	
3 rd Reading:	
1 st Publication:	
Passed:	
ATTEST: Amy Ossman, Clerk/Treasurer	APPROVED: R. Kevin Jones, Mayor